limits its accuracy. The areas of uncertainty associated with the outstanding claims
liability in these financial statements arise from the following:
• The actual model and method may not exactly match the claims process.
• Past claim fluctuations may create uncertainty in the estimated model

parameters.
• Undetected errors in the data may result in errors in the model parameters.
• Future economic and environmental conditions may be different to those

assumed.
• Future claims fluctuations result in uncertainty of the projected liability, even if the

model and its parameters were perfect.
• The estimate of IBNR is generally subject to a greater degree of uncertainty than

reported claims.

13.5. Sensitivity Analysis

To provide some indication of the uncertainty inherent in estimates of the
outstanding claims liabilities for the IGF, an illustrative sensitivity analysis has been
prepared which quantifies estimates of these liabilities under some plausible
alternative scenarios.
Results of that illustrative sensitivity analysis are shown in the table below on a net,
inflated and discounted basis.

Scenario Net, Inflated, Discounted
Liability

Amount Change Change
$’000 $’000 %

Base Scenario 89,804
Economic and Other Assumptions
Inflation +1% (a) 100,270 10,466 11.7%
Inflation -1% (a) 80,982  (8,822)  (9.8%)
Discount +1% (a) 80,842 (8,962) (10.0%)
Discount -1% (a) 100,647  10,843  12.1%
CHE +10% (b) 94,846  5,042  5.6%
CHE -10% (b) 84,762  (5,042)  (5.6%)
GST recoveries allowance: equal to 0% 89,917  113  0.1%
Dust Disease Claims
Non-HIH Malignant seed reports +1 93,772  3,968  4.4%
Non-HIH Malignant ACS +10% 93,664  3,860  4.3%
Non-HIH Non-Malignant seed reports +1 91,193  1,389  1.5%
Non-HIH Non-Malignant ACS +10% 90,414  610  0.7%
HIH Malignant seed reports +1 93,720  3,916  4.4%
HIH Malignant ACS +10% 91,521  1,717  1.9%
HIH Non-Malignant seed reports +1 91,540  1,736  1.9%
HIH Non-Malignant ACS +10% 90,358  554  0.6%
Superimposed inflation +1% 99,365  9,561  10.6%
Superimposed inflation -1% 81,811  (7,993)  (8.9%)
Non-Dust Disease Claims
Non-HIH Non-Dust PO Ratio +5% 89,398  (406)  (0.5%)

SIRA Annual Report 2020-2021

100

Scenario Net, Inflated, Discounted
Liability

Amount Change Change
$’000 $’000 %

Non-HIH Non-Dust CED Ratio in first year +5% 89,929  125  0.1%
Non-HIH Non-Dust annuity payment +10% 90,608  804  0.9%
Non-HIH Non-Dust mortality impairment factor
x2

87,653  (2,151)  (2.4%)

HIH Deafness New Claim Reporting Rate +1% 89,920  116  0.1%
HIH Deafness PPCF +$2k 90,030  226  0.3%
HIH Deafness PPCF +1% p.a. Inflation 90,036 232 0.3%
HIH Other PO Ratio -5% 90,180  376  0.4%
HIH Other CED Ratio in first year +5% 90,431  627  0.7%
HIH Other annuity payment +10% 90,095  291  0.3%
HIH Other no mortality impairment factor 91,058  1,254  1.4%

(a) Adding/subtracting 1% to each future assumed inflation or discount rate.

(b) Adding/subtracting 10% of the liability estimate excluding expenses to the selected Non-HIH Claims Handling Expense assumption

only. The net HIH Claims Handling Expense has been assumed to be nil due to the agreement in place with EML Insurance.

While the scenarios and sensitivity examples shown in this section are considered to
be reasonable alternative scenarios, they do not represent upper or lower bounds of
the estimate of future claims liability.

14. Self-insurers and specialised insurers security deposits and bank

[…]

performed on risk exposures in existence at the Statement of Financial Position reporting
date. The analysis is performed on the same basis as for 2020. The analysis assumes that all
other variables remain constant.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Exposure to interest rate risk
arises primarily through the Authority’s interest-bearing liabilities. This risk is minimised by
undertaking mainly fixed rate borrowings, primarily with TCorp. The Authority does not
account for any fixed rate financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss or as at
fair value through other comprehensive income. Therefore, for these financial instruments,
a change in interest rates would not affect profit or loss or equity. A reasonably possible
change of +/- 1% is used, consistent with current trends in interest rates (based on official
RBA interest rate volatility over the past five years). The basis will be reviewed annually and
amended where there is a structural change in the level of interest rate volatility.
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates:

Interest rate sensitivity 2021 2020
 $’000 $’000
 -1% +1% -1% +1%
Financial Assets: Cash and cash equivalents 212,304 182,616
Net Result (2,123) 2,123 (1,826) 1,826
Equity (2,123) 2,123 (1,826) 1,826

Other price risk – TCorp IGF Investment Trust

Exposure to ‘other price risk’ primarily arises through the investment in the TCorp IGF
Investment Trust which are held for strategic rather than trading purposes. The Authority
has no direct equity investments. The Authority holds the following:

Fund Investment
sectors

Investment
horizon

2021 2020

   $’000 $’000
IGF Investment
Trust Multi asset class 7 years and over 223,287 208,476

TCorp is trustee for the TCorp IGF Investment Trust and is required to act in the best
interest of the Authority and to administer the TCorp IGF Investment Trust in accordance